



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2780/2025**

DR. SHILPA GULATI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sunita Arora, Mr. Rajat, Mr.
Rashvit and Mr. Amanullah
Advocates with petitioner in person.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC with Mr.
Alok Sharma, Advocate with SI
Rajesh Kumar Koli, PS-Nihal Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **02.09.2025**

CRL.M.A. 26189/2025 (exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

This application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 2780/2025

1. This is a petition filed on behalf of petitioner praying as under:-
“a. To issue directions to the respondent No.1 to provide adequate protection to the petitioner from the offenders.
b. Further directions be issued to protect the constitutional rights of the petitioner to live with dignity and liberty and to live with freedom as her education, child education are being



violated/ infringed due to extreme harassment and torture especially child abuse due to the misuse of official powers and forgery done by the police officials of PS: Nihal Vihar, Delhi;
c. to transfer the complaint of the petitioner dated 15.05.2025, complaint dated 16.05.2025, complaint dated 24.05.2025, complaint dated 19.06.2025, complaint dated 20.06.2025 to some other investigating agency other than PS Nihal Vihar
d. To issue direction to respondent No.1 to preserve the CCTV footage of the spot of incident dated 20.08.2025.
e. any other or further relief(s) which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice;”

2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned ASC appearing for the respondents. He seeks time to file the status report.
3. Let the status report be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. Re-notify on 03.11.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025/vd